Z S P E C . C O M
O I L F I E L D  |  M A R I N E  |  I N D U S T R I A L  |  A G R I C U LT U R E
SIZE RANGE: 2” - 24”
PRESSURE CLASS: ASME 150# - 1500#
FORGED TRUNNION
MOUNTED BALL VALVES
2
TECHNICAL INFORMATION
GENERAL DESIGN
FEATURES SUMMARY
MAJOR PARTS BILL OF MATERIALS
BASIC DIMENSIONAL AND TORQUE DATA
HOW-TO-ORDER GUIDE
CONTENTS
3
3
3
4
5
6
Z S P E C . C O M
GENERAL DESIGN
TECHNICAL
INFORMATION
• Basic design as per API 6D/ASME B16.34
• Face-to-face as per API 6D/ANSI B16.10
• End flange as per ASME B16.5/B16.25
• Actuator mounting pad on the valve as per ISO 5211
• Wall thickness as per API 6D/ASME B16.34
• Fire-safe design as per API 607
• Visual inspection as per API 6D/ASME BPVC Section
VIII, Division 1, UF-45 & UF-46/MSS-SP-55
• Valves shall be marked as per API 6D/MSS-SP-25
• NACE MR.01.75 Compliance
• BS EN 10204 Metallic Products Inspection Documents
• Pressure Tests as per API 598/API 6D/ISO 5208
FEATURES SUMMARY
• Anti-static device
• Blowout-proof stem
• Fire-safe design approved
• Double block and bleed (Standard for all Trunnion
Ball Valves)
• Double insulated and bleed on request (DIB-1 & DIB-2)
• Pressure self-relief for all DBB Trunnion Ball Valves
• Emergency seal recovery
• ISO 15848/API 641 Fugitive Emissions passable
• Lockable design
3Z S P E C . C O M
GENERAL INFORMATION & MAJOR PARTS BILL
OF MATERIALS
TYPICAL CONFIGURATION
TECHNICAL
INFORMATION
SIZE RANGE: 2” - 24"  •  PRESSURE CLASS: ASME 150#-1500#
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IS AVAILABLE UPON REQUEST.
4Z S P E C . C O M
ITEM PART TYPICAL MATERIAL
1 Body A105N A350 LF2 A182-F316
2 End Flange A105N A350 LF2 A182-F316
3 Ball A105N+3MIL ENP A350 LF2+3MIL ENP A182-F316
4 Stem AISI 4140+3MIL ENP AISI 4140+3MIL ENP A182-F51
5 Seat Assembly A105N+3MIL ENP/DEVLON, RPTFE, PEEK A350 LF2+3MIL ENP/DEVLON, RPTFE, PEEK A182-F316/DEVLON, RPTFE, PEEK
6 Seat Spring INCONEL X 750 INCONEL X 750 INCONEL X 750
7 Gland A105N A350 LF2 A182-F316
8 Trunnion/Support Plate A105N A350 LF2 A182-F316
9 Adaptor Flange A105N A350 LF2 A182-F316
10 Injection Fittings A276 304 A276 304 A276 316
11 Vent Valve/Drain Plug A276 304 A276 304 A276 316
12 O-ring Seal HNBR/VITON HNBR/VITON HNBR/VITON
13 Stem Packing Graphite Graphite Graphite
14 Gasket 316+Graphite 316+Graphite 316+Graphite
15 DU-Bearing 316+PTFE 316+PTFE 316+PTFE
16 Bolting B7M/2HM L7M/7M B8M/8M
17 Handle/Gear Operators Carbon Steel/Cast Iron Carbon Steel/Cast Iron Carbon Steel/Cast Iron
BASIC DIMENSIONAL DATA
5Z S P E C . C O M
5
Basic Dimensional Data

END CONNECTION
BODY STRUCTURE
HOW-TO-ORDER GUIDE
2"
2-1/2"
3"
BF - Floating Ball Valve
BT - Trunnion Ball Valve
F - Full bore
R - Reduced bore
1 - Class 150
3 - Class 300
1 - A105/ENP
2 - LF2/ENP
G - RTFE
B - NYLON
1 - HNBR
2 - VITON
W - WCB
B - A105
C - LCB
R - Raised Face Flange
J - Ring-Type Joint Flange
B - Butt-Welded Flange
S - Socket-Welded
6 - Class 600
9 - Class 900
3 - F6A/13CR
4 - F304
E - DEVLON
V - PEEK
3 - VITON GLT
4 - EPDM
D - LCC
E - LF2
F - CF8
F - Flat-Face Flanged End
T - Threaded
1 - Screwed
2 - Screwed x Socket Weld
A - Class 1500
B - Class 2500
5 - F316
6 - F304L
J - DELRIN
X - Special
5 - AFLAS
6 - PTFE LIP SEAL
G - CF8M
H - CF3
I - CF3M
3 - Screwed Female
      x Screwed Male
X - Special
1 - One Piece, Unibody
2 - Two Piece, Split Body
3 - Three Piece, Split Body
4 - Top Entry
W - Fully Welded
7Z S P E C . C O M
8
BT
F
A
1
B
2
SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS
S - Standard N - NACE E - Extended BonnetN
OPERATION
L - Lever
G - Gear + Handwheel
B - Bare Stem